

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 44 Wednesday 16 March 2005 By Authority. Victorian Government Printer

Mitcham–Frankston Project Act 2004

ORDER FOR DIVESTMENT OF LAND FROM

THE SOUTHERN AND EASTERN INTEGRATED TRANSPORT AUTHORITY

Order in Council

The Governor in Council, under section 55(1)(b) of the **Mitcham–Frankston Project Act 2004** ("the Act"), on the recommendation of the Minister for Transport given in accordance with section 55(5) of the Act:

Divests from the Southern and Eastern Integrated Transport Authority the land shown as shaded on the plan lodged at the Central Plan Office of the Department of Sustainability and Environment and numbered LEGL./05–027, in the stratum defined in parcels 146A and 147A by survey plan SP 20891.

Dated 16 March 2005 Responsible Minister BOB CAMERON MP Acting Minister for Transport

> SUDHA KASYNATHAN Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Mitcham–Frankston Project Act 2004

ORDER FOR DIVESTMENT OF LAND FROM

THE ROADS CORPORATION

Order in Council

The Governor in Council, under section 55(1)(b) of the **Mitcham–Frankston Project Act 2004** ("the Act"), on the recommendation of the Minister for Transport given in accordance with section 55(5) of the Act:

Divests from the Roads Corporation the land shown as hatched on the plans lodged at the Central Plan Office of the Department of Sustainability and Environment and:

- (a) numbered LEGL./05–026, in the stratum defined in parcel 53A by survey plan SP 20890;
- (b) numbered LEGL./05–027, in the stratum defined in parcels 160A to 164A (inclusive) by survey plan SP 20892 and in the stratum defined in parcel 143A by survey plan SP 20891.

Dated 16 March 2005

Responsible Minister BOB CAMERON MP Acting Minister for Transport

> SUDHA KASYNATHAN Acting Clerk of the Executive Council



Mitcham–Frankston Project Act 2004

ORDER UNDER SECTION 62 FOR REVOCATION OF PART OF A TEMPORARY RESERVATION OF CROWN LAND

Order in Council

The Governor in Council, under section 62(2) of the **Mitcham–Frankston Project Act 2004** ("the Act"), on the recommendation of the Minister for Transport, given in accordance with section 62(1) of that Act, revokes the Order in Council dated 4 December 2001 which temporarily reserved certain land for conservation, recreation, leisure and tourism purposes, to the extent that the Order in Council of 4 December 2001 (referred to above) relates to the land shown as shaded on the plans lodged at the Central Plan Office of the Department of Sustainability and Environment and numbered:

- (a) LEGL./05–041, the boundaries of the land shown as shaded on that plan being more particularly described by reference to parcel 9 which is defined by survey plan SP 20261B; and
- (b) LEGL./05–042, the boundaries of the land shown as shaded on that plan being more particularly described by reference to parcel 500A which is defined by survey plan SP 20269B.

Dated 16 March 2005 Responsible Minister BOB CAMERON MP Acting Minister for Transport

> SUDHA KASYNATHAN Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Mitcham–Frankston Project Act 2004 ORDER FOR DIVESTMENT OF LAND FROM MELBOURNE WATER CORPORATION

Order in Council

The Governor in Council, under section 55(1)(b) of the **Mitcham–Frankston Project Act 2004** ("the Act"), on the recommendation of the Minister for Transport and the recommendation of the Minister for Water, given in accordance with section 55(5) of the Act:

Divests from the Melbourne Water Corporation the land shown as shaded on the plan lodged at the Central Plan Office of the Department of Sustainability and Environment and numbered LEGL./05–036, the boundaries of the land shown as shaded on that plan being more particularly described by reference to parcel 1556 which is defined by survey plan SP 20246D.

Dated 16 March 2005 Responsible Minister BOB CAMERON MP Acting Minister for Transport

> SUDHA KASYNATHAN Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Mitcham–Frankston Project Act 2004 ORDER FOR DIVESTMENT OF LAND FROM MAROONDAH CITY COUNCIL

Order in Council

The Governor in Council, under section 55(1)(b) of the **Mitcham–Frankston Project Act 2004** ("the Act"), on the recommendation of the Minister for Transport and the recommendation of the Minister for Local Government, given in accordance with section 55(5) of the Act:

Divests from the Maroondah City Council the land shown as shaded on the plan lodged at the Central Plan Office of the Department of Sustainability and Environment and numbered LEGL./05–032, the boundaries of the land shown as shaded on that plan being more particularly described by reference to parcel 263 which is defined by survey plan SP 20903.

Dated 16 March 2005

Responsible Minister BOB CAMERON MP Acting Minister for Transport

> SUDHA KASYNATHAN Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Mitcham–Frankston Project Act 2004

ORDER FOR DIVESTMENT OF LAND FROM MANNINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

Order in Council

The Governor in Council, under section 55(1)(b) of the **Mitcham–Frankston Project Act 2004** ("the Act"), on the recommendation of the Minister for Transport and the recommendation of the Minister for Local Government, given in accordance with section 55(5) of the Act:

- a) divests from the Manningham City Council the land shown as hatched on the plan lodged in the Central Plan Office at the Department of Sustainability and Environment and numbered LEGL./05–031 in stratum from below 10 metres below the existing surface of the land, the surface boundaries of which are more particularly described on that plan by reference to survey plans SP20889 and SP20025A;
- b) excludes the operation of section 57(3) of the Act from the land shown as hatched referred to in paragraph (a) above that is, or is being used as, a road; and
- c) specifies, under section 66 of the Act, that the existing surface of the land shown as hatched and referred to in paragraph (a) above that was a municipal road before the publication of this Order continues to be a municipal road after the publication of this Order.

Dated 16 March 2005 Responsible Minister BOB CAMERON MP Acting Minister for Transport

> SUDHA KASYNATHAN Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

craftsmanpress



The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by The Craftsman Press Pty Ltd with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria © State of Victoria 2005

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria Level 2 1 Macarthur Street Melbourne 3002

Victoria Australia

How To Order

	Mail Order	Craftsman Press Pty Ltd 125 Highbury Road Burwood 3125 DX – 32510 Burwood
V	Telephone	(03) 9926 1233
FAX	Fax	(03) 9926 1292
	email	gazette@craftpress.com.au
	Retail & Mail Sales	Information Victoria 356 Collins Street Melbourne 3000
I	Telephone	1300 366 356
FAX	Fax	(03) 9603 9920
	Retail Sales	City Graphics Level 1 520 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000
I	Telephone	(03) 9600 0977
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0989

Price Code A